

No. 11-345

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF 38 CURRENT
MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS STATE SENATE
AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Robin A. Lenhardt
Fordham University
School of Law

Michelle Adams
Benjamin N. Cardozo
School of Law

John Brittain
David A. Clarke
School of Law

Eric L. Lewis
Counsel of Record
Lewis Baach PLLC
1201 F Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 833-8900
eric.lewis@lewisbaach.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ENCOURAGE THE CREATIVE SOLUTIONS AND STATE EXPERIMENTATION REFLECTED IN THE CHALLENGED UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS ADMISSIONS PROGRAM	12
II. EXPERIMENTATION WITH RACE- NEUTRAL ALTERNATIVES DOES NOT PRECLUDE A STATE FROM ALSO ADOPTING RACE-CONSCIOUS STRATEGIES THAT SATISFY STRICT SCRUTINY	21
A. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Preclude UT’s Simultaneous Use of Race-Neutral and Race-Conscious Strategies	22

B. Petitioner Misapprehends the Top Ten
Percent Law’s Objectives and the
Unique Educational Context in which
UT’s Admissions Plan Operates.....27

III. THE REALITIES OF 21st CENTURY
EDUCATION AND RACE REQUIRE
THAT STATES BE PERMITTED TO
PURSUE INNOVATIVE STRATEGIES
TO MEET COMPELLING NEEDS
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF STRICT
SCRUTINY32

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	10, 26
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	12
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	23
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7, 14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	22

<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	13
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	13
<i>Parents Involved in Comm. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	12-13, 28, 30
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	28, 31
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	12, 13
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	9, 11, 23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	22
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	22-23, 28
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	20, 33

STATUTES

2009 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 19 (West).....	20
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 (West 1997)	7, 15, 19
Tex. Educ. Code § 65.11 (West 2011)	17
Tex. Educ. Code § 65.31 (West 2011)	17

OTHER MATERIALS

Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federalism: A Foreword</i> , 86 Yale L.J. 1019, 1034 (1977)	6, 12
<i>Limit on Top Ten Percent Automatic Admissions Policy</i> , SB 175, House Research Organization Bill Analysis (May 20, 2009)	19
<i>Statewide Higher Educational Admissions Policy</i> , HB 588, House Research Organization Bill Analysis (Apr. 15, 1997)	15, 29, 32
Susan Combs, Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, <i>Window on State Government</i> , <i>Demographic Change in Education</i>	29
